Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Med 8
PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS

Med 8.01 Authority and purpose. Med 8.056 Board review of examination error claim.
Med 8.02 Definitions. Med 8.06 Temporary license.

Med 8.03 Council. Med 8.07 Practice.

Med 8.04 Educational program approval. Med 8.09 Employee status.

Med 8.05 Panel review of applications; examinations required. Med 8.10 Physician to physician assistant ratio.

Med 8.053 Examination review by applicant.

Note: Chapter Med 8 as it existed on October 31, 1976 was repealed and a newMed 8.04 Educational program approval.  The board
chapterMed 8 was createdfettive November 1, 1976. Sections Med 8.03 to 8.1 ; ;
asthey existed on July 31, 1984 weepealed and recreatedieetive August 1, 1984. %ha” approve_only Edu.catlonal preramS. accredited anql approved
by the committe®n allied health education and accreditation of
(1) The rules in this the American medical association, the commission for accredita

Med 8.01 Authority and purpose, e tion of allied health educatioprograms, or its successor agency
chapterare adoptEd by the medical éxamining board pursuant istory: Cr. Register July 1984, No. 343eff. 8,—1—84; amRegistey October

authorityin ss.15.08 (5)227.11448.04 (1) (fland448.4Q Stats., 1994 No. 466 ef. 11-1-94; amRegister December1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00.
andgovern the licensure and regulation of physician assistants.

(2) Physicianassistants provide health care servaepart of Med 8.05 Panel review of applications; examina -
physician—ledeams, the objectives of which include saféi; ef tions required. The board may useveritten examination pre
cient, and economical healttare. The realities of the modernpared,administered and scored by thational commission on
practiceof medicineand sugery require supervising physicianscertification of physician assistants or its successor agency
andphysician assistants to use discretiodetivering health care written examination from other professional testing services as
services, typically at the level of general supervision. Th@pprovedby the board.
constantphysical presence of a supervising physician is often (1) AppLicaTion. An applicant for examination for licensure
unnecessaryThe supervising physician attte physician assist as a physician assistant shall submit to the board:

antarejointly responsible for employing more intensive supervi 3y An application on a form prescribed by the board.
sionwhen circumstances require direct observation or hands—0Rote: An application form may be obtained upon request to the Department of

assistance from the supervising physician. Safetyand Professional Servicesfioé located at 1400 EastashingtonAvenue,
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1976, No. 250eff. 11-1-76; amRegister April, ~ P-O.Box 8935, Madison, Wconsin 53708.

198dlvN0d 304%“-3%—31(—281:) ?gRgglstEFr{July 198'\;1, Nti-g %‘ése,\ﬁ' 8;%)184: CRorfectlon (b) After July 1, 1993, proof of successful completion of an

maaeunaer s. . m , Stats.Register May, , NO. am.Regjister, 5 : H

October,1996, No. 490eff. 11-1-96; amRegisterDecember1999, No. 528eff. educatlonapmgram’ as defined in ?ﬂEd 8.02 (4)5.md8'04' o

é—l—OO;CR 12-005 renum. to (1), cr (2) Register February 2014 No. 698eff. (c) Proof of successful completion of the national certifying
-1-14. examination.

(cm) Proof that the applicant is currently certified by the
nationalcommissioron certification of physician assistants or its
successoagency

(d) The fee specified in 440.05 (1) Stats.

Med 8.02 Definitions. (1) “Board” means the medical
examiningboard.

(2) “Council” means the council on physician assistants.

adr(r?irr?i?stre?tgﬁ means the UnitecStates drug enforcement (e) An unmounted photograph, approximat@lgy 12 cm., of
) the applicant taken naonore than 60 days prior to the date of

(4) “Educationalprogram” means a program for educatin Eplicationwhich has on the reverse side a statement of a notary
and preparing physician assistants which is approved by tBgpiic that the photograph is a true likeness of the applicant.

board.” - , . (2) EXAMINATIONS, PANEL REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS. (&) All

(5) “Individual” means a natural person, and does not includgyicantsshall complete the written examinationder this sec
the terms firm, corporation, association, partnership, institutioflon and an open book examination on statutes and rules govern
public body joint stock association, @ny other group of individ ing the practice of physician assistants irs¥gnsin.

uals. . . .
. . . b) An applicant may be required to complete an oral examina
(5m) “License” means documentary evidence issued by ”iﬁ)rg iz the agslicant: y q P

glolirfdttr? eafepllgﬁlg:ﬁé?‘g%?rt‘ﬁgrgc? :rc? physician assistantmefes 1. Has a medical condition which in any way impairs or limits
d e N . , the applicants ability to practice as a physiciassistant with rea
(6) "Supervision’means to coordinate, direaid inspect the ggnapleskill and safety
accomplishmentsf anotheror to oversee witpowers of direc

tion and decision the implementation of aeivn or anothés 2. Uses chemicalubstances so as to impair in any way the

applicant'sability to practice as a physician assistant with reason

intentions. ;
History: Cr. Registey Octobey1976, No. 250eff. 11-1-76; am. (6) and (7) (b) ableskill and Safet,‘y . . . .
to (e),RegisterJune, 1980, No. 294f. 7-1-80; r (7), Register July 1984, No. 343 3. Has been disciplined or had certification denied by a licens

eff. 8-1-84 am. (2), (3) and (4) and.¢Bm),Registey October 1996, No. 490eff. i itv in i iuricedicti
T1-1-0670num. (3) 1o bo (5m) and am.  am. Egieter Docomberia99. No. 523 ing or regulatory authority in W§consin or another jurisdiction.

eff. 1-1-00. 4. Has been convicted of a crime, the circumstances of which
substantiallyrelate to the practice of physician assistants.
Med 8.03 Council. As specified in s15.407 (2) Stats., the 5. Has not practiced as a physician assidtara period of 3
council shall advise the board on the formulation of rules on thearsprior to application, unless the applicant has been graduated
education,examination, licensure and practice of a physiciaiiom an approved educational program for physician assistants

assistant. within that period.
History: Cr. Register July, 1984, No. 343ef. 8-1-84; amRegistey Octobey f f :
1996,No. 490 eff. 11-1-96: amRegister December1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00; 6. Has been found to have been negligent in the practice as

correctionmade under £3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register August 2009 No. 644 @ physician assistant or has been a party in a lawsuit in which it was
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allegedthat the applicant has been negligent in the practice roftted. Applicants shalihot remove any notes from the area.
medicine. Notesshall be retained by the proctor and madailable to the

7. Has been diagnosed with any condition that may creat@gplicantfor use at a hearingf, desired. The proctor shall not
risk of harm to a patient or the public. defendthe examination naattempt to refute claims of error dur

8. Has within the past 2 years engagethaillegal use of con M9 the review . . N
trolled substances. (8) An applicant may not review the examination more than

. . . e.
9. Has been subject to adverse formal action during the Cou?%story: Cr. Register February 1997, No. 494ef. 3-1-97.
of physician assistant education, postgraduate training, hospita

practice,or other physician assistant employment. Med 8.056 Board review of examination error claim.

(c) An application filed under this chapter shall be reviewed) An applicant claiming examination error shall filevdtten
by an application review panel of at least 2 council members desquesfor board review in the boardfiafe within 30 days of the
ignatedby the chairperson of the boarddetermine whether an date theexamination was reviewed. The request shall include all
applicantis required to complete an oral examination or a persordlthe following:

appearancer both under patb). If the application review panel a) The applicar’ name and address.
is notable to reach unanimous agreement on whether an applicanzb) The type of license for which the applicant applied.

is eligible for licensure without completiren oral examination - . : .
or apersonal appearance or both, the application shall be referred®). A ﬁescrlptl_on of the mistakes the applicant believes V\I/ere
1o the board for a final determination. madein the examination content, procedures, or scoring, includ

d) Where both writt d oral inati ired th ing the specific questions or procedures claimed to be in error
<hall be Scored separately and the applcant shall auimesing (@) The facts which the applicant intends to prove, including
gradeon both examinations to qualify for a license. gﬁ{gg;ﬁiﬂ citations or other supporting eviderioethe apph

(€) The board may require an applicant to complete a persona ) Thehoard shall review the claim, make a determination
appearancéor purposesf interview or review of credentials or o'\ ajigity of the objections ambtify the applicant in writing of
both. An applican® performance at a persoapearance is sat o yoards decision and any resulfing grade changes.

Efactorly i thtehappllce;nt estal b“ShetS th trll-e boalsﬁtls:raéc_t_lon |t|h at (3) If the decision does not result in the applicant passing the
cappicant has met requiremens for icensure antinsnaty examinationa notice of denial of license shall be issued. If the

competento practice as a physician assistant. . . . O . X
3) Ex A licant who fails t . boardissues a notice of denial following its revighe applicant
(3) EXAMINATION FAILURE. An applicant who fails to receive may request a hearing underaPs 1.05

apassing score on an examination may reapply by paymeve of e The board dice is located at 1400 Eastighington AenueO. Box 8935,
fee specified in sub(1) (d). An applicant may reapply twice at notmadison,Wisconsin 53708.

lessthan 4-month intervalslf an applicant fails the examination History: Cr. RegisterFebruary 1997, No. 494efl. 3-1-97; correction in (3)
3times, he or she may not be admitted to an examination un|@ggeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register November 201No. 671

the applicantsubmits proof of having completed further prefes

sionaltraining or education as the board may prescribe Med 8.06 Temporary license. ~ (1) An applicant for
. 9 - i Ard may prescribe. licensuremay apply to the board for a temporary license to-prac
Note: There is no provision for waiver of examination nor reciprocity under rul

in s.Med 8.05 Fice as a physician assistant if the applicant:

(4) LICENSURE;RENEWAL. At the time of licensure and each (&) Remits the fee specified in4s10.05 (6) Stats.
biennialregistration of licensure thereaftarphysician assistant  (b) Is a graduate of an approved sctaal is scheduled to take
shall list with the board the name and address of the supervisihgexamination fophysician assistants required byved 8.05
physicianand shalhotify the board within 20 days of any changél) or has taken the examination and is awaiting the results; or

of a supervising physician. (c) Submits proof of successful completion of the examination
History: Cr. Registey July, 1984, No. 343eff. 8-1-84; am. (intro.),.rand recr requiredby s.Med 8.05 (1pnd app”es for &emporary license no

2),Registey Octobey 1989,No. 406 ef. 11-1-89; am. (1) (b), cf1) (cm),Register, .

Su),yv 1393’ No. 451efl. 8-1-93; am. (intro.), (1) (mtrf)l)c,(ni (5))&,) 4)_1 5_'96_' © later than 30 days prior to the date scheduled for the next oral

gnd(4), Reg(ijste,rOgtogerlQQ?j, 2No. 490§ff. 11-1-96; am. (2) (r?)' (b) (intro.) and examination.
.t0 5., rand recr| 1.and 2., cf2 7.10 1.,Register February1997, No. e . .
T06 of. Gy (i)ntro.), ) (in(trZ).() o ©m). @ 0 5. ©, @ and @i (2) (@) Except as specified in pgb), a temporary license
(b) 10. and 1., Registey December1999, No. 528ef. 1-1-00;CR 12-005am. ~ eXpireson the date theoard grants or denies an applicant perma
(2) (b) 7., (), cr (2) (e)Register February 2014 No. 69geff. 3-1-14. nentlicensure. Permanent licensure to practice abyaician
o ] ) assistants deemed denied by the board on the date the applicant

Med 8.053 Examination review by applicant. (1) An s sent notice from the board that heshe has failed the examina
applicantwho fails the oral or statutes and rules examination mégn required by sMed 8.05 (1) (c)
request review of that examination by filingvaritten request and () A temporary license expires on the first day of the next reg
requiredfee with the board withiB0 days of the date on whicharly scheduled oral examination for permanent licensure if the

examinatiorresults were mailed. applicantis required to take, but failed to apply,ftre examina
(2) Examination reviews are by appointment only tion.
~ (3) An applicant may review the statutes and reieamina (3) A temporary license may not be renewed.
tion for not more than one hour (4) An applicant holding a temporary license may apply for
(4) An applicant may review the oral examination for noonetransfer of supervising physiciamd location during the term
morethan 2 hours. of the temporary license.
i i i iayHistory: Cr. Registey July, 1984, No. 343efl. 8-1-84; am. (1) (b) and (&egis-
(5) Theapplicant may not be accompanied during the reVlet‘élr, Octo)t/)er 1989,No. 406 eff. 11-1-89; am. (2) (a),?egistngJ)agu)arle(gl, No.
by any person other than the proctor 457, eff. 2-1-94; am. (1) (intro.) and (2) (&egister Octobey 1996, No. 490ef.
(6) At the beginning of the reviewhe applicant shall hero- 11-1-96am. (1) (intro.) and (b) to (3),.0@), Register December1999, No. 528

vided with a copy of the questions, a copy of the applisanteﬁ' 1-1-00.

answersheer or oralape and a copy of the master answer sheet. Med 8.07 Practice. (1) SCOPEAND LIMITATIONS. In pro

(7) Theapplicantmay review the examination in the presenceiding medical care, the entire practice of any physician assistant
of a proctor The applicant shalle provided with a form on which shall be under the supervision of onevare licensed physicians
to write comments, questions or claims of error regarding or physicians exempt froricensure requirements pursuant to s.
itemsin the examination. Bound reference books shall be p&48.03(2) (b) Stats. Thecope of practice is limited to providing
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medicalcare as specified sub.(2). A physician assistastprac review of the physician assistasirescriptive practices byphy-

tice may not exceed his or her educational training or experiersieianproviding supervision. Such reviews shall be documented
andmay notexceed the scope of practice of the physician provith writing, signed by the reviewing physician and physician assist
ing supervision. A medical care task assigned by the supervisarg,and made available to the Board iiegpection upon reasen
physicianto a physician assistant may not be delegated by thielerequest.

physicianassistant to another person. N _ (3) IDENTIFYING SUPERVISINGPHYSICIAN. The physiciarpro-
(2) MEeDICAL cARE. Medical care a physician assistamiy viding supervisiormust be readily identifiable by the physician
provideinclude: assistanthrough procedures commonly employed in phgsk

(a) Attending initially a patient of any age in any setting teian assistang practice.
obtaina personal medical istomerfor an appropiale physical 1367, & Regie iy 566 M St S8t am, 0 0cgser o,
examinationand record and present pertinent data concetheng ¢ 13-1-g¢: am. @), (2) (intro#), (e), () and (i)F?egis{er Decermberiggg', No.
patient. 528 eff. 1-1-00;CR 12-005 am. (1), (2)(a), (e), (i), cr (3) Register February
(b) Performing, or assisting in performing, routine diagnosti914No- 698 ff. 3-1-14.
studiesas appropriate for a specific practice setting.

(c) Performing routine therapeutic procedures, including, b%

not limi injections, immunization nd th ring an . L .
ot limited to, injections, unizations, and the suturing a ana licensed physician, the employer shall providediod may

t
careof wounds. t interfere with, the supervisory responsibilitigfsthe physi

: . . . n
(d) Instructing and counseling a patient on physical and me ) : P
health,includingdiet, disease, treatment, and normal growth an‘E Sééfodefmed Ir5.Med 8.02 (6)and required in ssled 8.07 (1)

development. History: Cr. Register July, 1984, No. 343ef. 8-1-84; amRegistey Octobey
(e) Assisting the supervising physician in a hospitdboility, ~ 1996,No. 490 eff. 11-1-96.

asdefined in s50.01 (1m) Stats., by assisting in gi@ry, making

patientrounds, recording patient progress notes, compiling andMed 8.10  Physician to physician assistant ratio.

recordingdetailed narrative case summaries, and accurately w(it) No physician may supervise more than 4 on—gltysician

Med 8.09 Employee status. No physician assistant may
self-employed. If the employer afphysician assistant is other

ing or executing orders. assistantat any time unless a written plan to do so has bebn
(f) Assisting inthe delivery of medical care to a patient bynittedto and approved bthe board. Nothing herein shall limit
reviewingand monitoring treatment and therapy plans. the number of physician assistants for whophgsician may pro

(g) Performing independently evaluative and treatment proddde supervision over time. physician assistant may be super
duresnecessary to provide an appropriate response to life~thredgedby more than one physician while on duty

eningemegency situations. (2) A supervising physician shall be available to the physician
(h) Facilitating referral of patients to other appropriate con@ssistantt all imes forconsultation either in person or within 15
munity health—care facilities, agencies and resources. minutesof contact by telecommunication or other means.

i i 1 inti ; History: Cr.RegisterJuly, 1984, No. 343eff. 8-1-84; am. (1)Registey Decem
(i) Issuing written prescription orders for drugs provided the, "Jog4 '\, 528ef. 1-1-00.CR 09-006am. (3)Register August 2009 No. 644
physicianassistant has had an initial and at least annual thereak®ro-1-09,CR 12-005r. and recr. Register February 2014 No. 698ff. 3-1-14.
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